.

MO/EJH/NB *

| DRIGINAL ‘

74093

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PANORAMA EEIGHTS

WATER CO., INC. for Authority to - :

Increase its Rates and Charges Applicatn.on No-- 4958&
for Water Service, and for Interim ) - (F:Lled August '.L 1967)
Emexgency Rate Relief; and for . %

Authority to Issue a Promissory

OPINTION AND ORDER

By this applicata.on, Panorama Heights Water Co., Inc. .
seeks authority to increase its rates for water service by 150
percent, across~the-board, and to issue a prom.ssory note. Authori‘ty,
on an emergency interim basis was granted to’ applicant by Decision
No. 73204, dated Octobe.. 17, 1967, to put into effect :.ncrea.ses :.n
rates appro:dmati.ng 30 percent. ‘ -
A Commission staff engineer and 2 Comm:.ssion staff
~accountant have investigated the applicat:.on, ‘and the results of
such investigation were submitted on March 6, 1968 in a report wh:.ch
is made part of the record zs Exhibit No. 1. - Said _exh:.b:.t:‘ ontltnes;
applicant's service and present operations, and pon.nts out: that tne'
water system is manually operated result:.ng in 1ow pressures and
inadequate water suPPly from time to time at or near the elevat:.ons
of the upper and lower storage tanks. The tanks xun dry- due to "
lack of attention to the pumps in the wells dunng the penods of

naximun demand on the system. Sand in the water is reported




.
' . ' . “‘ )

A. 49584 MO/NB ik

Expibit No. 1 also contains accounting and financial data,
and a review of applicant's ability to sexrvice the interest'trequi::e'-‘
ments on the $15,000, 6-percent note which tke applicant seeks
avtbority to issue. | | . |

Because applicant's utility plant is virtually complete
and capable of serving 200 customers at ultimate development of its
cextificated area, <nd water service is presently oeing fumished
to only 52 metered and 8 flat-rate customers, the staff appl‘.Led a
40 percent saturation factor to mains and hyd:ants :’.o recomendmg
its 1967 estimated rate base of $21,930. The .' fectot was obtained
by dividing an estimated near future number of 63 customers by a
reasonably expected long range development of 150 customers._ The
staff engineer treated non-active advamces by subdiv:.ders as |
contributions, since all subdivision contracts ‘were verbal agree=
ments; some of which were d:f.scontinued when propertfr changed hands.
Advances for comstruction and the said contributions were deducted
by the staff from average util:f.ty plant in its detem:.nation of the
1967 estimated rate ‘base. o

Applicant estimated a loss of $3 290 at the ::ates :.n
effect prior to the interim decision, wh:[ch said rates ‘had been in
effect since 1959 and were applicant's initialj.y, established rates.
A rate of return of 4.7 percent' on a rete'ba’se of $39, 4’74:' eppli‘eant"
alleged in the application, would have resulted in. the yea.r 1966 |
adjusted, from gross operating revenues of $9,040 at the proposed
rates and from net revenues of $1,860, which :f.ncluded :u:terest of
$900 2s an expemse. By deleting interest expen.,e, ne.t revenues
at the proposed rates would have been $2 760 and the rate of return

would have been 7.0 percent.




A. 49584 MO

The Commission staff, in Exhibit Nb. 1, estimated a loss
of $890 for the year 1967 at the originmal rates. It estimates a
rate of return of 0.5 percent on its rate base of ¢21 »930- resulting
from estimated operating revenues of $4,710 at the: interﬁm rates,
and net revenues of $110. The rate of return would have been
15.1 pexcent for the year 1967 with estimated operatlng Tevenues
of $9,040 and net revenmues of $3,320 at the proposed rates.

The staff recommended that the applicant be authorized to
file rates which would have produced gross‘operatinggrevehues'of
$6,580 for the estimated year 1967. Such revenues ‘would have
produced a 7.0 percent rate of return on the staff-estimated rate
base of $21,930 for the test period 1967

Several recommendations tor the improvement of applicant s
opexaticus were suomitted by the staff on.pages 8 and 9 of
Exhidit No. 1. _ ‘

The staff recommended a 7.0 percent rate of retu:n for

this utilicy.
The Coxmission finds as followsﬁ

1. Applicant is in need of additional finaneial’relief,

despite the 20 percent emergency interim increase iﬁ'rates”fet-water
service granted by Decision No. 73204, dated October 17, 1967.
Tae rate cf retum for the estimated test year 1967‘ at the interim
rates of 0.5 percent on a rate base of $21 930 calculated‘by-the
staff in Exhibiz Xo. 1, is deficiezt. | |

2. The estimated rate of retum of 15.1 percent fot‘the test
year 1967 on the staff rate base of $21,930, whlcn would have been '

produced by the rates proposed inm the *ppmxcatzon, is etcessivc.




A. 45584 MO/NB *

3. The rate of return of 7.0 percent for‘the‘teSt’yeéx’l967,

which would have been prodiced by the schedules of rates recommended
by the staff in Exhibit Nb; 1, and which would have produced gross
operating revenues of $6,580, together with the rate of return
components submitted by the staff in Exhibit No. 1, a:e.reaSoﬁable,
and they should be adopted. | |

4. The financial and engineering recommendations submitééd
by the staff in Exbibit No. 1, on pages 8 and 9 thereof; are
reasonable and should be zdopted. | | |

5. Public hearing is not necessary.

6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges suthorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreaqonable.

7. Applicant's earnings, as projected fQ:‘the immediate
future, based on the earnings for the tésﬁ'yeai 1967 ‘ca'dﬁiatéd‘hy
the staff in Exhibit No. 1, will not sezvice its PIOPOued $15, 000,
6-pexcent promissory note. N

It is concluded that the application should oe granted in
part and demied in part, and that applicant should be’authotized‘ﬁo
file the schedules of rates attached to Exhibit No.‘l‘as Appéndices
A and B, Saild rates would have resulted in an increase in gross
revenues for the year 1967vestimatedfof $2900, ox 79 perceﬁtg over
applicant’s original rates which had;been_inueffeétnsinceMBQch,.l959,
and an increase of $1870, or 40 pexcent, over the;emergénCy fnterim
rates authorized by Decision No. 73204, dated Octobe* 17, 1967. The -
aforenoted overall acthorized incxease of v~,900 is $2,460 lcss

than the overall imercase of $5,360 requested in the ;pp1icqtion.—'




i, 49584 MO/NB *

The Comm:.ssxon recognizes that the authorized rates are
higher than those of adjacent suppliers. For :non:.hly consumption
of 500 cubic feet, the monthly charge will dbe $5.40; for I, 000‘ cubic "
feet, $9.90; for 1,500 cubic feet, $14 40; for 2,000 cubic feet,
$18.90; for 3,000 cubic feet, $27.90; for 5,000 cubic feet:, $44 10‘
and for 10,000 cubic feet, $80 10. The basic cause of the applicant s
relatively high ratas for water service is the small nu::zber of
customers sexved related to the cost of pumping, storing and
delivering water thereto. Water service in sparsely pooulated
upper and lower desert z:egions is necessa.rily costly. : ‘ ,

The application to issue a mote should be denfed without |
prejudice. o ' | | R

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, 'Pan‘o:‘:ema‘ﬁeights‘-‘
Water Con, Inc. (applicant) is authoxized to f:x’.le'. the ::evi’snd‘ rate
schedule attached to this order as Appendix A; Such filing snall
comply with General Order‘ No. 96-A. The effect:ive date of the

revised schedule .,hall be four days after the date of fil:.ng. The
revised schedule shall apply only to serv:.ce rendered cn ancI after

the effective date thereof

2., Within ten da.ys after the effective d.ate of this order,
applicant shall file the limited flat rate sewice schedule attacked
to this order as Appendix B. Such filing shall comply w:.th General
Oxder No. 96-A. The effective date of the new rate schedule shali
be the date of f:z.l:z.ng and the schedule shall apply to semce |

rendered on and after the effective date thereof




A. 49584 MO

3. Within ninety days after the effective date of this o'rder‘,

applicant shall obtain written main extension contracts to teplace
its current five active vezbal main extension contracts. ~ Said
written contracts sball be on the same mais extension contract form:
for individuals as mow on file in applicant's tariff book.

4. Within ten days after these contracts have been completed',"
applicant shall submit to the Comnission a list of the contra.cts |
with the names of each of the parties thereto. If the refund
provisions are different from the requirements of appl:f;cant‘ s main
extension rule for individua.ls, appl:f.cant shall reque’st‘_Commissioq
authonty for suck deviations. ‘ | -

5. Within ome bhundred ecighty cays after the effective date
of this order, applicant shzll investigate the fe,asibility‘ of
installing control devices on its pumps and Tesexvolrs tb automatical—-v ,
ly actuate the pumps when the water in the reservoirs reaches a
predetermined low level, and to turm off the puxps when the water
in the z:éservoirs reaches 2 predetermined high level A writt/en.
report shall be submitted to the Commission withn.n tb.irty days after
completion of tke invest:.gation. _ _ ,

6. Within one hundred eighty days after thé effthi\{e_ date
of this order, a.pplicant shall §ubmit to the Coxmission a ;;lan ‘to
provide adequate service to the customers in the viciﬁ:t_.ty of t:he
storage tanks, with a schedule for implementation of \"the plan.

7. Applicant skall prepare and keep current ‘the sysx:ein"map
required by paragraph I.10.a. of General Oxder No. 103. W:I.thin
ninety days after the effective date of this order, applicant shalx.
file with the Commission two copies of this map.




A. 49584 MO/NB *

8. For the year 1968, applicant shall .ﬁpply a depré.datidn
rate of 3.0 percent to the original cost of ‘depreciable plant. Umtil
review indicates otherwise, applicant shall continue to | \‘JSe.‘ this
rate. Applicant shall review its depreciatioﬁ rates at :Lnte::v.'e.ls’
of five years and whenmever a major change in deptetiablq plant’
occurs. Any revised depreciation rates shall be detémihgdﬁ.‘by'

(1) subtracting the estimated future net salvage and the depreciation
reserve from the original cost of plant; (2) dividing the result

by the estimated remaining life of the plam:, and (3) divi.ding the
quotient by the original cost of the plant. The results of-_each
review shall be submittgd promptly to the Commission.

9. By December 31, 1968, applicant shall record on i’ts books
of account the staff adjustéd balances for'utility plant aétémts;'
advances for comstruction, contributions i.n aid of construction, and

depreciation reserve at Deoember 31, 1966, as set forth in the ffrst

colm:n of the tsbulation entitled "Utility Plant and Rate Base"
on page 5 of Exhibit No. 1. |

10. Applicant's request to issue a promissory note in the':amount
of $15,000 bearing interest at 6 percent per annum is denied wi‘.thout
prejudice.

The effective date of this oxrder shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at Snn Franciseo . Califomia, this // w

day of Y MAY » 1968. ;)




A.L958L NB

Schedule No. 1

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicéblc t6 all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Pamram. Hedghts and Vic:'mity, located approx:&mtcly 10 miles
west of 'Nentynine Palms, San Bernardine County. ‘

RATES ~ . S Per rfet:er
' \ ‘ ‘ Per: Momh
Quantity Rates: :

First 500 cu.fb. Or 1855 .veernnereves $‘ 5.L0
Next 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..... S50
Next 26,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..... g2
Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..... : 1

Mindrm Cha.rgé :

For 5/8 x 3/lL~inch nmeter P 5.40

For 3/L-inch meter . - 8.00
For d~inch meter : . - 1200
For : R 25.00 .
For 2-Inch meLer  .ieeevnieconenns Lo.00
For 3~inch meter - 65000
For L-inch meter ' . 124.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
o the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedwle No. 2T

LINITED RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all residential water service mmished on a ...imited
flat rate dasis.

TERRITORY

Panorama Heights and vicinity, located a.ppromately 0 mlcs west oi‘ -
Twentynine Palms, San Berrardino COunty. ‘
RATES - Per Service Connection

' Per Month
For a single family residence or . —
residential unit, including premises ..... - $6.00

For each additional single family
residence or residential unit,

including premises, served i‘rom the

same service connection vedseesastaaieaan

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this 3chedu1e shall be l.mited to the premises being
served as of the effective date of this tarifs shec‘t.

2. Meters will be installed at. the opt':.on of the utility or the cus-
tozer for the above classifications. In the event 2 meter is installed,
service thereafter will be rendered only on the basis of Scb.cdu.'l.e No-.: l
Ne't.ered Service. , . . .




